
1 874 5 1 
IMPACT STATEMENT 

Legislation title: Amend contract with BergerABAM Inc. for additional work and compensation for the Tryon 
Creek Trunk Sewer Upgrade Project No. E 10251 for $325 ,024.80 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003097) 

Contact name: 
Contact phone: 
Presenter name: 

Scott Gibson 
503-823-7615 
Scott Gibson 

Purpose of proposed legislation and background information: 
The purpose of the proposed legislation is to finish the structural design, to design the stream channel habitat 
enhancements, to conduct a flood way study, and to obtain additional pe1mits required for of the Tryon Creek 
Trunk Sewer Upgrades. The additional work is part of sewer pipeline rehabilitation and structural upgrades 
necessary to reduce risk of sewage spills and structural failure. 

Financial and budgetary impacts: 
The estimated cost is $325,024.80. The level of confidence is high. Funds are available in the Sewer System 
Operating Fund, FY 2015-2016 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services Cost Object, El 0251. 

Community impacts and community involvement: 
Our project team has been in communication with Tryon Creek State Park and the Tryon Creek Watershed 
Council regarding the upper portion of the project. Staff have also been in communication with ODFW, 
USFWS, Lake Oswego and WMSWCD. The lower portion will require access via two businesses, Public 
Storage and Toklat 01iginals. The project team has been and remains in touch with both businesses. Highway 
43, a major community no1ih-south thoroughfare, will not experience any construction work but there may be a 
slight increase in truck traffic during the project. Any necessary outreach to the traveling public will take place 
during construction. 

The team also developed a fact sheet and distributed it to interested stakeholders, posted infonnation on the 
project website (~yyyy_,_QQ!1l~!JQ0t~~g9n ,9rn/9~~/1i:y_QD!Il1IJk) and developed a list of stakeholders and contacts . 
The project was also featured in BES inserts in the Southwest Neighborhoods, Inc. (SWNI) newsletters and at a 
yearly public open house for watershed projects in SW Portland in 2013 , 2014 and 2015. 

In February 2013 , BergerABAM -the consultant working on this project- conducted eight interviews with 
stakeholders representing the interests of Oregon State Parks, the City of Lake Oswego, environmental 
organizations, neighborhoods, and businesses adjacent to the project area. Interviews focused on stakeholders· 
primary interests in the creek and surrounding environments, awareness about the condition of the Tryon Creek 
trunk sewer, issues or concerns they might have rel ated to the project, and the level of involvement they wanted 
as the project moves ahead. 

Stakeholders associated with the watershed and the Tryon Creek Natural Area were most concerned about 
impacts on the creek from any future construction. Adjacent businesses were likewise concerned about 
construction impacts on business operations and access . Neighborhood representatives had a bigger-picture 
interest in how potential pipe upgrades may affect future sewer service and possible annexation by either Lake 
Oswego or the City of Portland. The Lake Oswego representative was most interested in how this work would 
interface with long-range plans to redevelop the area adjacent to the treatment plant. 

In response to what we have heard from the public, the project team is working to incorporate fish passage 
mitigations and protections into the project des ign , and is developing a re-vegetation plan for the state park 



1 87451 
prope1iy for when construction is complete. We will continue to engage with interested stakeholders and the 
surrounding community as the project design is finali zed . 

Primary contacts for more inforn1ation on this public involvement process are: Becky Tillson, Senior 
Community Outreach and lnforn1ation Representative, 503-823-2827, R~R_t'.gca ~Iill~9-D@12ortJ(.l_!lC:!.Q!~JUS.OV 
and Jennifer Devlin, Environmental Program Coordinator, 503-823-6182, Jennifer.Devlin@ portlandoregon.gov. 

There are no groups expected to testify. 

Budgetary Impact Worksheet 

Does this action change appropriations? 

Fund 

DYES: Please complete the info1mation below. 
D NO: Skip this section 

Fund Center Commitment Functional Area 
Item 

Funded Program Grant Sponsored Amount 
Program 


